

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

WP(C) No. 2444/2023

Rozia Akhter

.... Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. Sarthak Kotwal, Advocate.

V/s

U.T. of J&K and Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through:-

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER

22.09.2023

01. The petitioner claims that her name figures in final select of Sahayikas (Angarwadi Helpers) issued pursuant to advertisement notice No. 01 of 2023 dated 15.05.2023 and as per the said select list, the petitioner has been selected as a Sahayika in Anganwadi Centre located at Lal Bani-B, Ward No. 2 Samote, Budhal, District Rajouri.

02. It has been further submitted that the respondents have issued engagement orders in respect of all other candidates figuring in the select list except the petitioner.

03. Issue notice to the respondents, subject to petitioner's taking necessary steps within one week.

04. List on 17.11.2023.

05. In the meanwhile, respondents shall not engage any candidate as Sahayika (Angarwadi Helper) for Panchayat Samote Ward No. 2, Budhal, District Rajouri.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge